

No. 14-41127

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

MARC VEASEY; JANE HAMILTON; SERGIO DELEON; FLOYD CARRIER; ANNA  
BURNS; MICHAEL MONTEZ; PENNY POPE; OSCAR ORTIZ; KOBY OZIAS; LEAGUE OF  
UNITED LATIN AMERICAN CITIZENS; JOHN MELLOR-CRUMMEY; KEN GANDY;  
GORDON BENJAMIN; EVELYN BRICKNER,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

TEXAS ASS'N OF HISPANIC CTY. JUDGES & CTY. COMM'RS,  
*Intervenor Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

GREG ABBOTT, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS GOVERNOR OF TEXAS, CARLOS  
CASCO, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE; STATE OF  
TEXAS; STEVE MCCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,

*Defendants-Appellants.*

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Southern District of Texas, Corpus  
Christi Division, Nos. 2:13-cv-193, 2:13-cv-263, 2:13-cv-291 & 2:13-cv-348

***EN BANC BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE EAGLE FORUM  
EDUCATION & LEGAL DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF  
DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL***

Lawrence J. Joseph  
D.C. Bar No. 464777  
1250 Connecticut Ave. NW, Ste. 200  
Washington, DC 20036  
Tel: 202-355-9452  
Fax: 202-318-2254  
Email: [ljoseph@larryjoseph.com](mailto:ljoseph@larryjoseph.com)

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*  
TEXAS LEAGUE OF YOUNG VOTERS EDUCATION FUND; IMANI CLARK,  
*Intervenor Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS  
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR  
OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

TEXAS STATE CONFERENCE OF NAACP BRANCHES; MEXICAN AMERICAN  
LEGISLATIVE CAUCUS, TEXAS HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS SECRETARY OF STATE;  
STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF THE TEXAS  
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

LENARD TAYLOR; EULALIO MENDEZ, JR.; LIONEL ESTRADA; ESTELA GARCIA  
ESPINOZA; MARGARITO MARTINEZ LARA; MAXIMINA MARTINEZ LARA; LA UNION  
DEL PUEBLO ENTERO, INCORPORATED,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

v.

STATE OF TEXAS; CARLOS CASCOS, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS TEXAS  
SECRETARY OF STATE; STEVE McCRAW, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR  
OF THE TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

Certificate of Interested Persons .....i

Table of Contents ..... ii

Table of Authorities ..... iii

Identity, Interest and Authority to File ..... 1

Statement of the Case..... 1

Summary of Argument.....2

Argument.....3

I. Texas has valid interests that justify requiring voter identification. ....3

II. SB14 does not violate VRA §2.....5

    A. The “Senate Factors” should not apply to voting-qualification cases under VRA §2.....5

    B. This Circuit should not follow what the panel decision describes as holdings from the Fourth and Sixth Circuits. ....7

        1. The Sixth Circuit’s *Husted* decision is void. ....7

        2. The Fourth Circuit’s *North Carolina* litigation represents an impermissible collateral attack on *Shelby County*. ....9

III. Because Plaintiffs have not established that SB14 violates the Constitution – after unprecedented discovery – this Court should instruct the district court to dismiss the constitutional claims. .... 11

    A. SB14 does not violate the Constitution. ....12

    B. This Court should remand with instructions to dismiss the constitutional claims. ....14

Conclusion ..... 18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997) ..... 4-5

*Alexander v. Sandoval*,  
532 U.S. 275 (2001) ..... 12

*Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,  
556 U.S. 662 (2009) ..... 15, 18

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007) ..... 15, 18

*Brockett v. Spokane Arcades*,  
472 U.S. 491 (1985) ..... 17

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983) ..... 16

*Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.*,  
553 U.S. 181 (2008) ..... 2-4, 12, 14, 17

*Ex parte Siebold*,  
100 U.S. 371, 384 (1880) ..... 11

*Ex parte Young*,  
209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 17

*Goldin v. Bartholow*,  
166 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 1999) ..... 8

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007) ..... 17

*Gonzales v. Oregon*,  
546 U.S. 243 (2006) ..... 10

*Gooden v. Howard Cty.*,  
954 F.2d 960 (4th Cir. 1992) ..... 18

*Green v. Mansour*,  
474 U.S. 64 (1985) ..... 17

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982) ..... 15

*Land v. Dollar*,  
 330 U.S. 731 (1947) .....16

*League of United Latin American Citizens, Council No. 4434 v. Clements*,  
 999 F.2d 831 (5th Cir. 1993) (*en banc*).....7

*League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina*,  
 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014) .....9

*Mills v. Maine*,  
 118 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 1997) .....17

*Mississippi State Chapter, Operation PUSH v. Mabus*,  
 932 F.2d 400 (5th Cir. 1991) .....7

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
 504 U.S. 374 (1992) .....18

*O’Shea v. Littleton*,  
 414 U.S. 488 (1974) .....16

*Ohio State Conf. of the NAACP v. Husted*,  
 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 24472 (6th Cir. Oct. 1, 2014)..... 7-8

*Okpalobi v. Foster*,  
 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (*en banc*).....16

*Orff v. U.S.*,  
 358 F.3d 1137 (9th Cir. 2004) .....8

*Ortiz v. City of Philadelphia Office of City Comm’rs Voter Registration Div.*,  
 28 F.3d 306 (3d Cir. 1994) .....6

*Pers. Adm’r v. Feeney*,  
 442 U.S. 256 (1979) .....12

*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) .....4

*Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.*,  
 528 U.S. 320 (2000) .....10

*Shelby Cty. v. Holder*,  
 133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013) .....9, 11

*Southwestern Bell Tel. Co. v. City of El Paso*,  
 243 F.3d 936 (5th Cir. 2001) .....7

*Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t*,  
 523 U.S. 83 (1998) .....8

*Tex. Dep't of Housing & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Communities Project, Inc.*,  
135 S.Ct. 2507 (2015) .....6

*Thornburg v. Gingles*,  
478 U.S. 30 (1986).....5

*Tigrett v. Cooper*,  
855 F.Supp.2d 733 (W.D. Tenn. 2012) ..... 17-18

*Topalian v. Ehrman*,  
954 F.2d 1125 (5th Cir. 1992).....16

*U.S. v. Bass*,  
404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....10

*U.S. v. Bathgate*,  
246 U.S. 220 (1918) .....11

*U.S. v. Nixon*,  
418 U.S. 683 (1974) .....15

*U.S. v. Troup*,  
821 F.2d 194 (3d Cir. 1987) .....8

*Univ. of Texas Southwestern Med. Ctr v. Nassar*,  
133 S.Ct. 2517 (2013) ..... 12-13

*Veasey v. Abbott*,  
796 F.3d 487 (5th Cir. 2015).....2, 5, 7, 15

*Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Hous. Dev. Corp.*,  
429 U.S. 252 (1977) .....13, 14

*Wesley v. Collins*,  
791 F.2d 1255 (6th Cir. 1986).....6, 9

*Woodford v. Ngo*,  
548 U.S. 81 (2006) .....13

**STATUTES**

U.S. CONST. art. I, §4, cl. 2 .....10

U.S. CONST. art. III.....

U.S. CONST. amend. XI.....17

U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, §1, cl. 4 .....3, 13

U.S. CONST. amend. XV .....10

Voting Rights Act,  
52 U.S.C. §§10301-10314 .....2-3, 5, 10-11  
52 U.S.C. §10302 .....*passim*  
52 U.S.C. §10305 .....9  
Act of May 16, 2011,  
82d Leg., R.S., ch. 123, 2011 Tex. Gen. Laws 619.....*passim*

**RULES AND REGULATIONS**

FED. R. APP. P. 29(c)(5) ..... 1

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

ROSE GILL HEARN, COMMISSIONER, NEW YORK CITY DEP’T OF INVESTIGATION,  
REPORT ON THE NEW YORK CITY BOARD OF ELECTIONS’ EMPLOYMENT  
PRACTICES, OPERATIONS, AND ELECTION ADMINISTRATION (December 2013)  
(available at [http://www.nyc.gov/html/doi/downloads/pdf/2013/dec\\_13/BOE  
Unit\\_Report12-30-2013.pdf](http://www.nyc.gov/html/doi/downloads/pdf/2013/dec_13/BOE_Unit_Report12-30-2013.pdf))..... 3-4  
Robert Matthews, *Storks Deliver Babies* ( $\rho = 0.008$ ), 22:2 TEACHING STATISTICS:  
AN INT’L JOURNAL FOR TEACHERS (2000) .....13
